Graduate Employment Survey 2021

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

(Doctoral Degree Programs)

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed

Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment

Others (e.g., returned to homeland)

Employment Sector

Education

Engineering and Industry
Commerce and Business
Community and Social Services

Government and Related Organizations

Main Job Nature

Scientific / Research Work
Engineering

Teaching / Lecturing
Administration / Management

Banking / Finance

Gross Monthly Income
Mean

Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt.” means “percentage point”.

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

2021

308

291
94.5%

182
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88

120
20
14

119
13
10

$39,981
$31,800

(62.5%)
(2.7%)
(1.0%)
(2.7%)
(0.3%)
(0.0%)
(0.3%)

(30.2%)

(77.4%)
(12.9%)
(9.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.6%)

(76.8%)
(8.4%)
(6.5%)
(3.2%)
(2.6%)

2020

285

261
91.6%

151
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96

116
17

117
14
11

$33,924
$30,000

(57.9%)
(2.3%)
(0.0%)
(0.4%)
(0.8%)
(0.0%)
(1.9%)

(36.8%)

(80.0%)
(11.7%)
(6.2%)
(1.4%)
(0.7%)

(80.7%)
(9.7%)
(7.6%)
(1.4%)
(0.0%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
+2.9% pt.

+4.7% pt.
+0.4% pt.
+1.0% pt.
+2.3% pt.
-0.5% pt.
Unchanged
-1.6% pt.
-6.6% pt.

-2.6% pt.
+1.2% pt.
+2.8% pt.
-1.4% pt.
-0.1% pt.

-3.9% pt.
-1.3% pt.
-1.1% pt.
+1.8% pt.
+2.6% pt.

+17.9%
+6.0%

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2021

(Master’s Degree Programs by Research)

Response Rate
Number of graduates
Number of respondents

Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed

Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment

Others (e.g., returned to homeland)

Employment Sector

Commerce and Business

Education

Engineering and Industry

Government and Related Organizations
Community and Social Services

Others

Main Job Nature

Engineering

Scientific / Research Work

Administration / Management

System Analysis & Computer Programming

Health / Medical Services

Gross Monthly Income
Mean

Median

Remarks:
1.  “% pt.” means “percentage point”.

2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

2021

205
191
93.2%

52
89
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$30,340
$24,667

(27.2%)
(46.6%)
(2.1%)
(1.0%)
(1.0%)
(2.6%)
(1.6%)
(17.8%)

(44.0%)
(26.0%)
(22.0%)
(4.0%)
(2.0%)
(2.0%)

(32.7%)
(26.5%)
(16.3%)
(10.2%)

(4.1%)

2020

212
202
95.3%

44
95

O O O N W

58

26

o W == ©

27

o

$21,628
$20,000

(21.8%)
(47.0%)
(1.5%)
(1.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(28.7%)

(13.6%)
(59.1%)
(18.2%)
(2.3%)
(6.8%)
(0.0%)

(13.6%)
(61.4%)
(2.3%)
(13.6%)
(0.0%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-2.1% pt.

+5.4% pt.
-0.4% pt.
+0.6% pt.
Unchanged
+1.0% pt.
+2.6% pt.
+1.6% pt.
-10.9% pt.

+30.4% pt.
-33.1% pt.
+3.8% pt.
+1.7% pt.
-4.8% pt.
+2.0% pt.

+19.1% pt.
-34.9% pt.
+14.0% pt.
-3.4% pt.
+4.1% pt.

+40.3%
+23.3%

3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
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