# STATISTICAL SUMMARY Graduate Employment Survey 2021 (Doctoral Degree Programs)

	2021		2020		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	308		285		N.A.
Number of respondents	291		261		N.A.
Response rate	94.5%		91.6%		+2.9% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	182	(62.5%)	151	(57.9%)	+4.7% pt.
Further studies	8	(2.7%)	6	(2.3%)	+0.4% pt.
Self-employed	3	(1.0%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.0% pt.
Temporarily employed	8	(2.7%)	1	(0.4%)	+2.3% pt.
Part-time employed	1	(0.3%)	2	(0.8%)	-0.5% pt.
Not seeking employment	0	(0.0%)	0	(0.0%)	Unchanged
Still seeking employment	1	(0.3%)	5	(1.9%)	-1.6% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	88	(30.2%)	96	(36.8%)	-6.6% pt.
Employment Sector					
Education	120	(77.4%)	116	(80.0%)	-2.6% pt.
Engineering and Industry	20	(12.9%)	17	(11.7%)	+1.2% pt.
Commerce and Business	14	(9.0%)	9	(6.2%)	+2.8% pt.
Community and Social Services	0	(0.0%)	2	(1.4%)	-1.4% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	1	(0.6%)	1	(0.7%)	-0.1% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Scientific / Research Work	119	(76.8%)	117	(80.7%)	-3.9% pt.
Engineering	13	(8.4%)	14	(9.7%)	-1.3% pt.
Teaching / Lecturing	10	(6.5%)	11	(7.6%)	-1.1% pt.
Administration / Management	5	(3.2%)	2	(1.4%)	+1.8% pt.
Banking / Finance	4	(2.6%)	0	(0.0%)	+2.6% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$39,981		\$33,924		+17.9%
Median	\$31,800		\$30,000		+6.0%

## Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.

## **STATISTICAL SUMMARY**

# Graduate Employment Survey 2021 (Master's Degree Programs by Research)

	2021		2020		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	205		212		N.A.
Number of respondents	191		202		N.A.
Response rate	93.2%		95.3%		-2.1% pt.
Employment Status	F2	(27.20()	4.4	(24.00/)	· F 40/ ·-+
Full-time employed	52	(27.2%)	44	(21.8%)	+5.4% pt.
Further studies	89	(46.6%)	95	(47.0%)	-0.4% pt.
Self-employed	4	(2.1%)	3	(1.5%)	+0.6% pt.
Temporarily employed	2	(1.0%)	2	(1.0%)	Unchanged
Part-time employed	2	(1.0%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.0% pt.
Not seeking employment	5	(2.6%)	0	(0.0%)	+2.6% pt.
Still seeking employment	3	(1.6%)	0	(0.0%)	+1.6% pt.
Others (e.g., returned to homeland)	34	(17.8%)	58	(28.7%)	-10.9% pt.
Employment Sector					
Commerce and Business	22	(44.0%)	6	(13.6%)	+30.4% pt.
Education	13	(26.0%)	26	(59.1%)	-33.1% pt.
Engineering and Industry	11	(22.0%)	8	(18.2%)	+3.8% pt.
Government and Related Organizations	2	(4.0%)	1	(2.3%)	+1.7% pt.
Community and Social Services	1	(2.0%)	3	(6.8%)	-4.8% pt.
Others	1	(2.0%)	0	(0.0%)	+2.0% pt.
					·
Main Job Nature					
Engineering	16	(32.7%)	6	(13.6%)	+19.1% pt.
Scientific / Research Work	13	(26.5%)	27	(61.4%)	-34.9% pt.
Administration / Management	8	(16.3%)	1	(2.3%)	+14.0% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	5	(10.2%)	6	(13.6%)	-3.4% pt.
Health / Medical Services	2	(4.1%)	0	(0.0%)	+4.1% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$30,340		\$21,628		+40.3%
Median	\$24,667		\$20,000		+23.3%

## Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.